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I. statement

A. This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 96-E-W-9 on December 20, 1996.  The CPAN alleges two violations of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., operating as a common carrier without a certificate, and two vio-lations of § 40-11-103(1), C.R.S., operating as a contract car-rier without a permit.  The matter was set for a hearing to be held on February 11, 1997 and continued at the request of the Respondent Express Shuttle, Inc. (“Express Shuttle”), to March 20, 1997.  By Decision No. R97-299-I, March 24, 1997, this matter was consolidated with two other proceedings for a decision on a stipulated record.  The stipulated record and briefs were to be filed on or before April 11, 1997.  Timely briefs were so filed.  By subsequent order, this matter has been severed from the consolidated docket.  Based on the stipulated record, the undersigned makes the following findings and conclusions.

II. Findings of fact

A. Express Shuttle operates a motor vehicle shuttle serv-ice from points within the Metro Denver, Colorado area and Denver International Airport (“DIA”). It has no common or contract car-rier authority issued by this Commission, but does have a luxury limousine registration under § 40-16-101 et seq., C.R.S.  Respon-dent possesses an operating authority, MC 302973 SUB O C, from the Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”) which authorizes it to conduct charter and special operations in interstate or for-eign commerce.  Respondent also possesses operating authority MC 302973 SUB C issued by the FHWA which authorizes Respondent to transport passengers in scheduled service within certain spe-cified boundaries in interstate or foreign commerce to and from DIA.  Respondent has no specific through ticketing or common arrangements with any airline although it does have charter agreements with various hotels/motels in the Denver Metro area and also transports “distressed” passengers for the airlines on through tickets issued by those airlines.

B. On October 16, 1996, an investigator for the Enforce-ment Section of the Staff of the Commission as a walk-up pas-senger boarded one of Respondent’s vehicles at the Stapleton Plaza Hotel located at 3333 Quebec Street, Denver, Colorado and was transported to DIA by Respondent in the vehicle for a cost of $10, which was paid in cash.  Prior to arrival at DIA, Respon-dent’s vehicle stopped at the Embassy Suites at 4444 Havana Street and picked up two more passengers, who were also trans-ported to DIA.

C. On October 23, 1996, an investigator of the Enforcement Section of the Staff of the Commission made a walk-up arrangement at the Marriott Courtyard Hotel located at 7415 East 41st Avenue, Denver, Colorado for transportation in one of Respondent’s vehi-cles to DIA.  The investigator was transported to DIA for $10 which was paid in cash.  Also on this date, the same investigator approached Respondent at DIA and boarded one of Respondent’s vehicles for transport to the State Capital building located at Colfax Avenue and Lincoln Street in Denver, Colorado.  The investigator was charged $15 for this transportation which was paid in cash.

III. discussion

A. Respondent has no intrastate common or contract carrier authority issued by this Commission which would authorize the sort of passenger transportation set forth above.

B. The transportation on October 23, 1996 could have been provided under Respondent’s luxury limousine registration.  Staff has not established otherwise.  Staff has the burden in this proceeding, see § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  Having failed to meet its burden, the alleged violation on October 23, 1996 should be dis-missed.

C. Concerning the occurrence of October 16, 1996, the sub-sequent pick-up of passengers is inconsistent with the charter of a luxury limousine service.  Therefore this transportation could not have occurred under the authority of Respondent’s luxury lim-ousine registration.

D. Staff and Respondent go into great detail in their statements of position concerning the complicated interplay of federal statutes, federal regulations, state law, and judicial decisions concerning the distinctions between interstate and intrastate commerce and certain other sub-issues.  However, the facts of this proceeding warrant no such detailed analysis.  Staff and the Respondent spend much time analyzing the October 16, 1997 transportation service as though it were one portion of a larger transportation movement.  The facts belie this.  The stipulated record is that the investigator for the Commission as a walk-up passenger boarded a vehicle at 3333 Quebec Street, Denver, Colorado, paid for transportation to DIA for $10, and was transported to DIA in a vehicle which made other stops picking up other passengers.  Such a trip, without further interstate legs, is simply not interstate transportation or interstate commerce.  

E. While it is true that a single state transportation leg of a multi-state journey can be interstate commerce and inter-state transportation, see Aspen Limousine Service, Inc. v. Colorado Mountain Express, Inc., 919 F. Supp. 371 (D. Colo. 1996), that is not the factual underpinning of the CPAN which was issued in this proceeding.  The CPAN was issued for trans-portation which started and ended in Colorado, with no other con-nection to an interstate movement.  Since Respondent has no intrastate operating authority,
 there is no need for an extended discussion or analysis, or for some sort of a declaratory order as sought by Staff.

IV. Conclusions

A. Respondent has transported passengers by motor vehicle for compensation over the highways of this state in intrastate commerce without authority from this Commission.

B. Respondent has no federally-issued operating authority which authorizes intrastate transportation.

C. The alleged violations contained on CPAN No. 96-E-W-9 concerning October 16, 1996 should be set for a hearing to deter-mine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed.

D. The violations alleged on CPAN No. 96-E-W-9 concerning October 23, 1996 should be dismissed.

V. order

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. Staff shall clear dates with Express Shuttle, Inc., and provide an available hearing date within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. This Order shall be effective immediately.
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____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director



THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



KEN F. KIRKPATRICK
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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� Unlike some federally-issued operating authorities, the authorities issued to the Respondent are for transportation in interstate and foreign commerce only, and do not authorize intrastate transportation.  See attachments to the statement of position of Respondent.  If the Respondent did have federally-issued intrastate authority, further analysis would be necessary.  See Aspen Limousine Service, supra.
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